IAC MEETING AGENDA
Thursday, December 14, 2023

Virtual Meeting

9:00 a.m.

Live and archived streams of IAC meetings are available at_https://mdschoolconstruction.org

Please visit https://mdschoolconstruction.org to sign up for public comment.

Introduction

Meeting called to order
Roll Call

Revisions to the Agenda
Public Comment

Presenter

Page

-

Executive Director’s Report

Alex Donahue, Executive Director

2 [Consent Agenda
A. November 9, 2023 IAC Meeting Minutes
B. Summary of Contract Awards

Informational
C. IAC 2024 Meeting Schedule

Alex Donahue, Executive Director

O W
B

101

3 [FY 2025 Capital Improvement Program 75% Project
Approvals

LEA Testimony (Included as supplemental material on
pages marked Item 4 Supplemental Page 1- 80)
A. Written Testimony Only
i.  Baltimore County
i.  Cecil County
iii.  Harford County
iv.  Montgomery County
v.  Wicomico County
B. Presenters
i.  Anne Arundel County
i.  Baltimore City
iii.  Calvert County
iv.  Charles County
v.  Dorchester County
vi.  Frederick County
vii.  Garrett County
viii.  Maryland School for the Blind
ix.  St. Mary’s County
X.  Washington County
xi.  Worcester County

Arabia Davis, Funding Programs
Manager

102

4 [FY 2024 Capital Improvement Program Amendment -
Baltimore City Public Schools - Northeast Middle School
Limited Renovation

Melissa Wilfong, Capital Projects
Supervisor; Tatyana Tate, Funding

Programs and Finance Assistant

129

*Action Item IAC Meeting 12/14/2023

-




5 [FY 2023 Capital Improvement Program Lisa Vaughn, Capital Projects 132
Reversion/Amendment Request - Anne Arundel County [Manager
Public Schools - Elevator Modifications Projects

6 [Interagency Commission on School Construction Bylaws|Cassandra Viscarra, Deputy 133
Amendments Director for Administration
Announcements

*Action Item IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
2




Item 2.A. November 9, 2023 IAC Meeting Minutes

Motion:
To approve the draft November 9, 2023 IAC Meeting Minutes, as presented.

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-3-



Maryland Wes Moore | Governor
Interagency Commission Edward J. Kasemeyer | Chair
" on School Construction Alex Donahue | Executive Director

DRAFT Meeting Minutes — November 9, 2023

Call to Order:
Chair Kasemeyer called the video-conference meeting of the Interagency Commission on School
Construction to order at 9:00 a.m.

Members in Attendance:

Edward Kasemeyer, Appointee of the President of the Senate, Chair

Courtney League as Designee for Secretary Atif Chaudhry, Maryland Department of General Services
Michael Darenberg, Appointee of the Governor

Linda Eberhart, Appointee of the Speaker of the House, Vice-chair

Brian Gibbons, Appointee of the Speaker of the House

Gloria Lawlah, Appointee of the President of the Senate

Jill Lemke as Designee for Secretary Rebecca Flora, Maryland Department of Planning

Dr. Carey M. Wright, Interim State Superintendent of Schools

Members Not in Attendance:
None.

Revisions to the Agenda:
Chair Kasemeyer indicated that there were minor revisions to the agenda, which was republished the day
prior to the meeting.

Public Comment:

Hope Bonanno - Chairperson for Brunswick High School New Build Committee requested that the IAC
approve the FY 2025 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) funding request for Frederick County which
includes the replacement of Brunswick High School.

IAC Correspondence:
None.

1. Executive Director’s Report — [Informational Only]
Alex Donahue, IAC Executive Director, provided several updates on the IAC's transition to an
independent state agency which is mostly complete, and the IAC’s ongoing office move which has a
target completion date of mid-to-late December. Executive Director Donahue also gave a brief status
update of FY 2025 CIP submissions, and an update on ongoing outreach to stakeholders, including
speaking with Congress earlier in the week about Federal support to States and LEAs.

2. Consent Agenda — [Motion Carried]
Upon a motion by Ms. Lawlah, seconded by Mr. Darenberg, the IAC voted unanimously to approve the
Consent Agenda.
A. October 12, 2023 Minutes
To approve the draft October 12, 2023 IAC Meeting Minutes, as presented.

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-4-



ot

Interagency Commission on School Construction

B. Contract Awards
To approve contract procurements as noted below.

C. Revisions to Previously Approved Contracts
To approve the revisions to previously approved contract awards as presented to accurately
reflect the adjustments to the State and local participation in the contract amounts and/or
corrections to project allocation information.

D. Project Allocation Reversions
To approve the reversion of the amounts presented to the appropriate reserve accounts.

E. Easements
To approve the conveyance of the easements as presented.

F. Site Approval - Prince George's County Public Schools - Fairwood Elementary School
To approve the use by the Prince George's County Public Schools (PGCPS) of 13250
Fairwood Parkway in Bowie, Maryland 20720 for the construction of Fairwood Elementary
School, a new facility that will be a replacement facility of Woodmore Elementary (PSC
16.150); adhering to the actions identified in the state clearinghouse review, state identifier
20230714-0609.

G. School Closure - Baltimore County Public Schools - Campfield Early Childhood Center
[Informational Only]

3. Rescission of Section 107 of IAC Administrative Procedures Guide — [Motion Carried]
Deputy Director Cassandra Viscarra presented a recommended rescission of Section 107 of the
IAC’'s Administrative Procedures Guide, stating that funding under the Sustainable Communities
Projects Policy has only been approved for one project since its adoption in 2014. Ms. Viscarra
also recommended that the IAC direct staff to propose a new sustainable communities policy in
collaboration with the Department of Housing and Community Development. Ms. Lemke, designee
for Secretary Flora, indicated that the Maryland Smart Growth Subcabinet, which is staffed by the
Department of Planning, is looking at potential improvements to the Sustainable Communities
Program, and offered assistance to IAC staff in drafting a new sustainable communities policy.

Upon a motion by Ms. Lawlah, seconded by Mr. Gibbons, the IAC voted unanimously to rescind
Section 107 Sustainable Community Projects of the Public School Construction Program
Administrative Procedures Guide (APG) and to direct IAC Staff to draft a replacement policy in
consultation with the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) for
presentation to the IAC for approval at an upcoming meeting.

4. Built to Learn Funding Request - Kent County Public Schools - Kent Middle School Replacement -
[Motion Carried]
Funding Programs Manager Arabia Davis and Capital Projects Manager Lisa Vaughn presented a
request for design funding from the Built to Learn Program to Kent County for the Kent Middle
School replacement project.

Upon a motion by Ms. Lemke, seconded by Vice-Chair Eberhart, the IAC voted unanimously to
approve Kent County Public Schools’ (KCPS) Built to Learn (BTL) request for partial funding
of design services for the Kent Middle School (PSC 14.003) replacement project totaling
$1,569,659. Funding factors are considered preliminary until the IAC approves the project for
construction funding at a later date.

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-5-



ot

Interagency Commission on School Construction

5.

Acceptance of Late FY 2025 CIP Submissions — [Motion Carried]

The IAC received Capital Improvements Program project requests from all 24 LEAs and the
Maryland School for the Blind. Ms. Davis indicated that of these submissions, one CIP submission
was late, a number of LEAs submitted Board of Education (BOE) letters late, and eight LEAs had
not submitted BOE letters of support at the time of the meeting.

Mr. Darenberg inquired about how the late submissions and materials affect IAC staff, to which
Ms. Davis indicated that staff will continue to review project submissions, but will be unable to
accept submissions if they are not received in time for IAC staff to evaluate them and incorporate
them into development of the IAC'’s preliminary approvals in the 75% round of the CIP. Ms. Davis
and Executive Director Donahue clarified that the timeline this year was particularly tight for LEAs
to get in submissions, and that in prior years there were fewer late submissions. He also indicated
that IAC staff is looking into adjusting deadlines for greater flexibility for the LEAs and that
processing the late submissions proposed here for acceptance by the IAC will not put undue strain
on Staff.

Upon a motion by Ms. Lawlah, seconded by Mr. Gibbons, the IAC voted unanimously to accept a
late Capital Improvement Program (CIP) submission from Garrett County and the late submission
of the Board of Education letters of support for Allegany, Anne Arundel, Calvert, Charles,
Dorchester, Frederick, Kent, Washington, and Worcester Counties.

Capital Improvement Program Rescission/Amendment Requests - Washington County Public
Schools - [Motion Carried]

On September 26, 2023, Washington County Public Schools informed IAC staff that bids which
were received for four separate school construction projects came in higher than anticipated.
These projects received funding through the FY 2023 CIP. In order to cover the funding deficit,
Funding Programs Assistant Sheron Johnson and Ms. Vaughn indicated that the LEA seeks to
rescind four projects which were awarded funding through FY 2024, and to transfer the funds to
the LEAs reserve account to be used to increase the State share of the FY 2023 projects.

Upon a motion by Vice-Chair Eberhart, seconded by Mr. Darenberg, the IAC voted unanimously to;
1. To approve the rescission of four Washington County Public Schools (WCPS) FY 2024
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects as presented in Table 1 of this item totaling
$1,470,686 and to transfer the funds to the LEA’s reserve account; and,
2. Toincrease, in accordance with COMAR 14.39.02.07, project allocations for four FY 2023
Washington County CIP Projects as presented in Table 2.

FY 2024 Capital Improvement Program Rescission Request - Baltimore City Public Schools - Mt.
Washington Modular Addition — [Motion Carried]

On October 6, 2023, Baltimore City Schools requested a rescission of funds awarded through the
FY 2024 CIP for the Mt. Washington School Modular Addition project, as the LEA was able to
secure Federal funding via the Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Program
(ESSER) to complete the project. Funding Programs and Finance Assistant Tatyana Tate and Lead
Capital Projects Manager Eugene Shanholtz indicated that the LEA would like the allocated funds
for FY 2024 transferred to their reserve fund account for application in the FY 2025 CIP to the
Northeast Middle School limited renovation project.

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-6-



ot

Interagency Commission on School Construction

Upon a motion by Vice-chair Eberhart, seconded by Mr. Gibbons, the IAC voted unanimously to
approve the rescission of $5,376,000 awarded to the Baltimore City’s Public Schools (City Schools)
FY 2024 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for the #221 Mt. Washington School (PSC 30.268)
Modular Addition project and transfer the reverted funds to the LEA's Reserve Appropriations
Account.

FY 2023 Aging Schools Program Schedule Adjustment — [Motion Carried]

Ms. Davis presented a recommendation to adjust the FY 2023 reimbursement submission deadline
for the Aging Schools Program (ASP) due to delays with delivery of materials that LEAs are
experiencing and subsequent impact on project completion schedules.

Upon a motion by Mr. Darenberg, seconded by Dr. Wright, the IAC voted unanimously to approve an
adjustment to the FY 2023 Aging Schools Program (ASP) reimbursement submission deadline
from December 1, 2023, to February 1, 2024.

Disposal of State-Owned Relocatable Unit #38391 and Approval of Funding for Demolition - St.
Mary’s County Public Schools — [Motion Carried]

The IAC received correspondence from St. Mary’s County Public Schools (SMCPS) indicating that
air quality testing and surveys of the state-owned relocatable unit had confirmed the presence of
airborne mold spores within the unit. SMCPS obtained proposals for remediation, restoration, and
demolition, and informed the IAC that the best course of action given the cost was demolition,
requiring approval by the IAC. Lead Capital Projects Manager Shanholtz indicated that no one is
currently occupying the relocatable, and that students and staff have been moved into the school
until a new relocatable is obtained by the LEA through local funding, likely in the Winter.

Chair Kasemeyer inquired about the total number of relocatables in use and the ownership of
them. Executive Director Donahue clarified that most are locally owned, but just over one hundred
are state owned. As of December 2018, the state still owned 122 relocatable units. Mr. Darenberg
inquired about when the relocatable was obtained by the school; Chief Financial Officer Tom
Lockman indicated that the relocatable was first purchased by the state in 1987 and Mr. Shanholtz
indicated that George Washington Carver Elementary School obtained the relocatable in 2015. Mr.
Darenberg asked whether the State still funds relocatables and Executive Director Donahue
indicated that new relocatables are not being purchased by the State, and existing State owned
relocatables are being retired as they deteriorate.

Upon a motion by Ms. Lawlah, seconded by Mr. Gibbons, the IAC voted unanimously to approve the
disposal of State-Owned Relocatable Unit #38391 stationed at the George Washington Carver
Elementary School in St. Mary’s County Public Schools (SMCPS) for purposes of demolition and to,
upon approval of the disposal by the Department of General Services (DGS), provide funding
totaling $6,668 for the demolition from the Statewide reserve account.

Announcements:

None.

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
7-



Interagency Commission on School Construction

Adjournment:

Upon a motion by Vice-chair Eberhart, with a second by Mr. Gibbons, the IAC voted unanimously to adjourn
the meeting at 9:41 a.m.

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-8-



134-1AC

Item 2.B. Summary Of Contract Awards

Motion:
To approve contract procurement as noted below.

The IAC staff has reviewed the contract procurement for the following State approved projects
and recommends IAC approval.

Bid Opening  Total Contract State Funds Local Funds

Anne Arundel County

1 Four Seasons ES $400,017 $160,600 $239,417

PSC #02.010.23 EGRC
Systemic Renovation - Elevator
Replacement

1 - Kone, Inc. 08/25/2023 $400,017
2. Northeast MS $98,000 $53,900 $44,100
PSC #02.044.24 SPECF

Systemic Renovation - Gym HVAC

Replacement (1 of 3)

1 - James Posey 08/25/2022 $98,000
Associates

3 Northeast MS $844,000 $453,200 $390,800

PSC #02.044.24 SPECF

Systemic Renovation - Gym HVAC

Replacement (2 of 3)

1-JRA & Associates 06/08/2023 $844,000
Contracting, LLC

4. Northeast MS $32,000 $17,600 $14,400

PSC #02.044.24 SPECF

Systemic Renovation - Gym HVAC

Replacement (3 of 3)

1-EASI 06/05/2023 $32,000

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-9-



Bid Opening  Total Contract

State Funds

Local Funds

Anne Arundel County - Cont'd

5.

Glendale ES $334,298

PSC #02.065.23 EGRC
Systemic Renovation - Elevator
Replacement
1 - Kone, Inc.

08/25/2023 $334,298

$175,200

$159,098

Oak Hill ES $49,487

PSC #02.107.24 SPECF

Systemic Renovation - Main Distribution
Center Replacement (Design)

1 - Johnson Mirmiran & 06/28/2022
Thompson Inc.

$49,487

Oak Hill ES $540,850

PSC #02.107.24 SPECF

Systemic Renovation - Main Distribution
Center Replacement (2 of 2)

1 - Grounded Electrical 09/06/2023
Construction, LLC

$540,850

$16,575

§270,425

$32,912

§270,425

Central ES $676,820

PSC #02.117.24 SPECF
Systemic Renovation - Electrical
Panelboards Replacement

1 - Grounded Electrical
Construction, LLC

$676,820

$287,000

$389,820

Baltimore County

9.

Randallstown HS $7,682,108

PSC #03.032.22 HSFF
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement

1 - Weatherproof 11/02/2023
Technologies, Inc.

$7,682,108

$2,835,750

$4,846,358

10.

Pikesville MS $387,680

PSC #03.085.22 HSFF-FED
Systemic Renovation - Chiller Replacement

1 - Dynastics, Inc. 11/22/2022 $387,680

$§220,977

$166,703

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-10-



Bid Opening  Total Contract State Funds Local Funds
Baltimore County - Cont'd
11, Parkville HS $2,026,000 $666,925 $1,359,075
PSC #03.121.23 B
Systemic Renovation - Boiler Replacement
1 - Temp Air Company 02/20/2023 $2,026,000
12, Pinewood ES $8,121,000 $4,545,750 $3,575,250
PSC #03.131.21 HSFF
Systemic Renovation - HVAC & Partial Roof
Replacement
1 - Towson Mechanical, = 08/02/2023 $8,121,000
Inc.
13, New Town ES $1,044,000 $595,080 $448,920
PSC #03.143.22 HSFF / HSFF-FED
Systemic Renovation - Chiller Replacement
1 - BMC Services, LLC 07/28/2023 $1,044,000
14.  Battle Monument ES $3,318,000 $1,197,000 $2,121,000
PSC #03.172.21 HSFF
Systemic Replacement - Roof Replacement
1 - Weatherproof 11/02/2023 $3,318,000
Technologies, Inc.
15, Charlesmont ES $3,649,984 $1,425,000 $2,224,984
PSC #03.173.22 HSFF
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement
1 - Weatherproof 11/02/2023 $3,649,984
Technologies, Inc.
16.  Southwest Academy $8,199,926 $2,978,250 $5,221,676
PSC #03.176.21 HSFF
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement
1 - Weatherproof 11/02/2023 $8,199,926
Technologies, Inc.
17.  Ridge Ruxton ES $620,600 $353,742 $266,858
PSC #03.195.22 HSFF-FED
Systemic Renovation - Chiller Replacement
1-BMC Services, LLC 08/08/2023 $620,600

Calvert County

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
11-



Bid Opening

Total Contract

State Funds

Local Funds

Calvert County - Cont'd

18.

Mutual ES

PSC #04.002.24 SPECF

Systemic Replacement - Well System
Replacement (Design & Precon services)
1 - Keller Construction 11/03/2023
Management

$510,987

$510,987

$311,702

$199,285

19.

20.

Northern MS
PSC #04.006.15B / 24SPECF
Systemic Renovation - Replacement

1 - Crabtree Rohrbaugh
& Associates Architects

Northern MS
PSC #04.006.15B / 24 SPECF
Systemic Renovation - Replacement

1 - Keller Construction 10/13/2023

Management

$3,192,245

$3,192,245

$90,000

$90,000

$1,947,269

$54,900

$1,244,976

$35,100

21.

Plum Point MS

PSC #04.017.24 HSFF

Systemic Renovation - HVAC replacement
(Phase 2)

1 - W.L Gary Company,
Inc.

10/19/2023

$876,000

$876,000

$490,560

$385,440

Dorchester County

22.

South Dorchester PK-8

PSC #09.012.16B /17B /23B /24SPECF
Systemic Renovation - HVAC / Fire Safety
Project

1 - Bancroft
Construction, Inc.

10/19/2023

$9,929,700

$9,929,700

$6,153,500

$3,776,200

Garrett County

23.

Southern HS
PSC #11.005.23 HSFF-FED
Systemic Renovation - HVAC replacement

1 - Daikin Applied 11/14/2023
Americas

$8,999,137

$8,999,137

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023

-12-

$8,099,223

$899,914



Bid Opening  Total Contract State Funds Local Funds
Garrett County - Cont'd
24 Southern HS $4,457,000 $4,011,300 $445,700
PSC #11.005.24 SPECF / GENF
Systemic Renovation - Limited Renovation
1 - Daikin Applied 11/14/2023 $4,457,000
Americas
Kent County
25, Kent County HS $219,879 $200,000 $19,879
PSC #14.007.21 SSGP
System Renovation - Stadium Lighting
Upgrade
1 - Musco Lighting, LLC 03/13/2023 $219,879
Washington County
26.  Hancock MS/HS $1,054,500 $833,055 $221,445
PSC #21.025.23B / 24GENF
Systemic Renovation - Boiler Replacement
1 - Borlie Mechanical 09/21/2023 $1,054,500
Contracting, LLC
27.  Williamsport ES $550,800 $435,132 $115,668
PSC #21.029.23B / 24GENF
Systemic Renovation - Boiler Replacement
1 - Denver-Elek, Inc. 09/19/2023 $550,800
Summary Totals
Total Projects: 27 Total Contracts: 27 $67,905,018 $38,789,615 $29,115,403

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023

-13-



APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

LEA: Anne Arundel County PSC No. 02.010.23 EGRC
Project Name: Four Seasons ES Bid Opening: 8/25/2023
Project Type: Systemic Renovation

Scope of Work: Elevator Replacement

Basis for Award of Contract: Proposal

Basis of Funding: 50% + 5% MEA incentive add-on of eligible base bid up to maximum state
approved allocation.

Local Funds: $239,417
State Funds: $160,600
Total Contract: $400,017

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Transfer State Funds: Account No. Amount
Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0
Decrease Contingency Amount: $0
Increase Project Amount: $0
Contract# Contractor Total Contract
1 Kone, Inc. $400,017
$400,017

Notes: (1) Remove existing elevator, furnish and install new elevator Monospace 500 (full
replacement).
(2) Prevailing wage rates apply to contract.
(3) An increase of $400 state funding from the LEA's reserve account has been requested
on in the 12/14/2023 IAC agenda item #5. Once approved, this contract state/local funding
will be updated accordingly.

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
14-



KONE Internal

wobaierdmalpdi ) 5 o gfuEm i ' >
P 1EE Y LR || nat 4 : it Vs
[las £ B T et LR LY

s e 1282

o 4 - i ‘ -
M e |3 oo bt : s i W e
- = i'}.e'{ :.‘-.H.’ 1 - -'f!-'--: FiE < - -; l'TI:"‘\“
-y 7o o 2
1, Bagtall- 3 ! i gt

s S———

PR ———

\ .

e e D ——- -
p————— L L sl 4

¥

ey

e e Lot it

s8 | wo-ak
o ¢ TIERE VLS PYINIR MR
185 4 T o —

]

el

[

d l.mwmiia'

LA o, N

Proposal for

Four Seasons Elementary

ANNE ARUNDEL CTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
Attention: Crystal Webb

KONE People Flow Solution Proposal
08/25/2023

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-15-




KONE Intemnal

KONE Inc.
Baltimore Office

517 Progress Drive

Suite Q

Linthicum, Maryland, 21090
Mobile +1 12026175979
Work +14107662100
jason.speicher@kone.com

www kone. us

1. Proposal
Dear Crystal Webb,

We are pleased to enclose, for your review and consideration, KONE's proposal to fully replace your equipment located at the
following address: 979 Waugh Chapel Road, Gambrills, Maryland.

e This proposal is based on 2024 installation.
# This proposal is valid for (30) days.
e Anticipated downtime: 8 weeks per unit for full replacement + 1-2 weeks for inspection.

The existing equipment, as outlined below, will be replaced in accordance with the explanation provided herein. Where
additional items are made a part of this Proposal, a complete description is provided. Where existing equipment and/or systems
are not mentioned, the intent of this Proposal is to reuse said item(s) "as is" The KONE solution includes design,
manufacturing, supply and installation of the following:

(] Elevator
Equipment name Solution Capacity/Speed Landings/Entrances Price
3 MonoSpace 500 (Full 1 x KONE MonoSpace 2500 Ibs / 150 fpm Landings: 3 $400,017.00
Replacement) - 20.2-1 500 DX Entrances: 2 front/
1 rear
Four Seasons Elementary School Total $400,017.00
Total Sales Price, net including TAX $ 400,017.00

2. Validity of proposal

If provided, our proposal is based on the architectural drawings and specification (Division 14) and meets the general intent of
the project. In case of any differences or contradictions between the contents of the documents contained in KONE's Tender
Document, the Project Drawings or the Project Specifications, the KONE Tender Document shall prevail. Pricing is based on the
contents specified in this Proposal and the appendices and Bid Attachments, which are incorporated into this Proposal (the
“Proposal”). Contract terms shall be in accordance with Bid Attachment “A™ / KONE Inc. General Terms and Conditions and Bid
Attachment “B" / Site Safety Requirements / Work by Others, which are incorporated by reference. The pricing included in this
Proposal is submitted with the understanding that all documents referenced and incorporated will be signed without
modification. In the event of conflicts or inconsistencies between this Proposal and any other contract document, this Proposal
shall supersede and prevail. This Proposal is valid for 30 days.

Please know that we are available to assist you in coordinating the work by others as further described in our “Bid Attachment
B". Should you have any guestions or require additional information, please feel free to cantact me directly.

We look forward to hearing from you and working together on this project.

www kone.us Four Seasons Elementary 2(20)

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023 \
-16-




KONE Internal

Yours sincerely,

Jason Speicher
Senior Sales Executive - Modermnization

Kone Inc

Four Seasons Elementary 3(20)

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023

-17-




APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

LEA: Anne Arundel County PSC No. 02.044.24 SPECF
Project Name: Northeast MS Bid Opening: 8/25/2022
Project Type: Systemic Renovation

Scope of Work: Gym HVAC Replacement (1 of 3)
Basis for Award of Contract: Proposal

Basis of Funding: 50% + 5% MEA incentive add-on of eligible proposal up to maximum
state approved allocation.

Local Funds: $44.,100
State Funds: $53,900
Total Contract: $98,000

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Transfer State Funds: Account No. Amount
Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0
Decrease Contingency Amount: $0
Increase Project Amount: $0
Contract# Contractor Total Contract
1 James Posey Associates $98,000
$98,000

Notes: (1) Replace the 1987 Gymnasium HVAC.
(2) To provide architectural, engineering, design & construction administration services.
(3) Prevailing wage rates do not apply to contract.

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
18-



ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
PROPOSAL SUMMARY

PROJECT TITLE: Northeast Middle School

Gym HVAC Equipment Replacement

RFP NUMBER: 18CN-043-091

SCHEDULE

Notice-to-Proceed (NTP)

50% Submission

On-Board Review

95% Submission

On-Board Review

Final Documents (4 to 6 weeks to Bid Opening)
Bids Due

Construction Starts
Substantial Completion

FEE
Firm fixed fee for this task

FEE BREAKDOWN

Phase

Design Phase

Bid Phase

Construction Administration Phase

DATE

Immediately After Board Approval
26 Days ARO

33 Days ARO

61 Days ARO

68 Days ARO

96 Days ARO

152  Days After Final Documents

Immediately After Supervisor of
Purchasing Signs Contract and NTP
481 Days ARO

$ 98,000.00

Fee
$ 67,100.00
$  5,000.00
$ 25,900.00

Subconsultant Firm(s) MDOT Cert. No. % of Utilization

1. Columbia Engineering, Inc. 98-013

2.
3
4.
5
Total

PROJECT BUDGET

13.5%

13.5%

AACPS Construction cost estimate for this project is $900,000.

INSTRUCTION NOTE: In space(s) that do not apply to the proposal, place “N/A”.
In the SCHEDULE section, you shall use calendar days starting with NTP.

ARO: After Receipt of Order

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023

-19-

12/08/06




APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

LEA: Anne Arundel County PSC No. 02.044.24 SPECF
Project Name: Northeast MS Bid Opening: 6/08/2023
Project Type: Systemic Renovation

Scope of Work: Gym HVAC Replacement (2 of 3)
Basis for Award of Contract: Base bid

Basis of Funding: 50% + 5% MEA incentive add-on of eligible base bid up to maximum state
approved allocation.

Local Funds: $390,800
State Funds: $453,200
Total Contract: $844,000

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Transfer State Funds: Account No. Amount
Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0
Decrease Contingency Amount: $0
Increase Project Amount: $0
Contract# Contractor Total Contract
1 JRA & Associates Contracting, LLC $844,000
$844,000

Notes: (1) Replace the 1987 Gymnasium HVAC.
(2) To provide all necessary supervision, labor, material, equipment, insurance, bonding &
ancillary services.
(3) Prevailing wage rates do not apply to contract.

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-20-



23CN-151-002
HVAC Replacement at Northeast Middle School Gym

Maryland Mechanical JRA & Associates
CONTRACTOR Systems, Inc. Contracting, LLC
BASE BID $1,059,000 $844,000

Bold indicates Awardee
Italic indicates MBE

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
21-




APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

LEA: Anne Arundel County PSC No. 02.044.24 SPECF
Project Name: Northeast MS Bid Opening: 6/5/2023
Project Type: Systemic Renovation

Scope of Work: Gym HVAC Replacement (3 of 3)
Basis for Award of Contract: Proposal

Basis of Funding: 50% + 5% MEA incentive add-on of eligible proposal up to maximum
state approved allocation.

Local Funds: $14,400
State Funds: $17.,600
Total Contract: $32,000

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Transfer State Funds: Account No. Amount
Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0
Decrease Contingency Amount: $0
Increase Project Amount: $0
Contract# Contractor Total Contract
1 EASI $32,000
$32,000

Notes: (1) Replace the 1987 Gymnasium HVAC.
(2) Furnish / Install DDC Controls.
(3) Prevailing wage rates do not apply to contract.

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
22-



3410 Mountain Rd.
Pasadena, Md, 21122

R e (410) 437-3103
Estimator: Carl Lundy www.easicontrols.com
06/05/2023
8419 AACPS 19CN-061-001-NORTHEAST Proposal/Quotation
M.S. AHU REPLACEMENT
. Client _ Location
Slade Vantine

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS AA COUNTY
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

Scope

Furnish and Install DDC Controls and Associated Wiring as per Design Documents M-0 thru 4 by
James Posey Associates dated 4/17/23 and specifications dated 3.

.DEMOLITION: Remove pneumatic thermostat and associated controls on
H&V-4 and 9 to allow for removal by the mechanical contractor.

. RTU-1: Unit to come with outside and return air dampers(with actuators),
outside AFMS, VFD's and modulatir:gltgas heater. We will provide and install a
control panel, EDGE 534 controller with 34pt. /O module, outside air sensor, zone
temp/humidity/CO2 sensor, (3)duct ave Ing sensors, (1)DPT, (1)pressure
transducer, (1)air flow monitor input signal, (9)stop/start relays, (9)status relays.
(1)low-limit, (1)static switch, (1)airflow switch, (1)control valve signal, (1)gas heat
signal, (2)DX cooling output signals, (2)smoke detector input si?nals. (6)VFD
speed signals and associated control wiring. Provide (1)control valve for
installation by the mechanical contractor. Provide and install CAT-5 cable to
closest network switch for connection to BAS. Provide programming,
commissioning and system graphics on existing server.

Exclusions

* Premium Time.

* Power Wiring. )

* Air and Water Balancing. )

« Programming/commissioning of 3rd party DDC controllers. OEM Manufacturer is responsible
for ineers uence programmln&aand Baints required for monitoring and control.

« Fumishing Electrical Equipment: Starters, Disconnects, Circuit Breakers etc.

« Demolition and installation of any Mechanical Equipment, Piping, Wells, Ductwork, Dampers,

Pressure Taps and Valves. )
. Startgg and Warranty of Controls and Equipment not Provided and Installed by EASI.
« All Work Associated with Fire Alarm System, Smoke Dampers and Fire Dampers.

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
23-




3410 Mountain Rd.
Pasadena, Md, 21122

t-:-_-' |€J l"m"! on (410) 437-3103
Estimator: Carl Lundy www.easicontrols.com
06/05/2023
Notes
» Access, escorts and parki to be provi
» Price includes eroxg pa r?as. demn%aﬂon and |51)yaar warranty.
« Units are specified to come with dampers, actuators 's and AFM.
« Work is limited to equipment specified in this proposal.
Total Estimate:$32,000

Acceptance Form

Accepted By: Date:

Title: . PO#
Proposal is valid for 45 days

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
24-




APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

LEA: Anne Arundel County PSC No. 02.065.23 EGRC
Project Name: Glendale ES Bid Opening: 08/25/2023
Project Type: Systemic Renovation

Scope of Work: Elevator Replacement

Basis for Award of Contract: Proposal

Basis of Funding: 50% + 10% MEA incentive add-on of eligible base bid up to maximum
state approved allocation.

Local Funds: $159,098
State Funds: $175,200
Total Contract: $334,298

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Transfer State Funds: Account No. Amount
Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0
Decrease Contingency Amount: $0
Increase Project Amount: $0
Contract# Contractor Total Contract
1 Kone, Inc. $334,298
$334,298

Notes: (1) Replace a 2001 hydraulic passenger elevator with an energy-efficient passenger elevator.
(2) Prevailing wage rates apply to contract.
(3) A reversion of $200 from the project state allocation has been requested on in the
12/14/2023 IAC agenda item #5. Once approved, this contract state/local funding will be
updated accordingly.

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
.25



KONE Internal

KONE Inc.
Baltimore Office

517 Progress Drive

Suite Q

Linthicumn, Maryland, 21080
Mobile +1 12026175979
Work +14107662100
jason.speicher@kone.com

www kone us

1. Proposal
Dear Crystal Webb,

We are pleased to enclose, for your review and consideration, KONE's proposal to fully replace your equipment located at
the following address: 105 Carroll Road, Glen Burnie, Maryland.

e This proposal is based on 2024 installation.
s This proposal is valid for (30) days.
e Anticipated downtime: 7 weeks per unit for full replacement + 1-2 weeks for inspection.

The existing equipment, as outlined below, will be replaced in accordance with the explanation provided herein. Where
additional items are made a part of this Proposal, a complete description is provided. Where existing equipment and/or systems
are not mentioned, the intent of this Proposal is to reuse said item(s) "as is". The KONE sclution includes design,
manufacturing, supply and installation of the following:

O Elevator
Equipment name Solution Capacity/Speed Landings/Entrances Price
- MonoSpace 500 (Full 1 x KONE MonoSpace 2500 Ibs/ 150 fpm Landings: 2 $334,298.00
Replacement) - 20.2-1 500 DX Entrances: 2 front /
0 rear
Glendale Elementary School Total $ 334,298.00
Total Sales Price, net including TAX $ 334,298.00

2. Validity of proposal

If provided, our proposal is based on the architectural drawings and specification (Division 14) and meets the general intent of
the project. In case of any differences or contradictions between the contents of the documents contained in KONE's Tender
Document, the Project Drawings or the Project Specifications, the KONE Tender Document shall prevail. Pricing is based on the
contents specified in this Proposal and the appendices and Bid Attachments, which are incorporated into this Proposal (the
“Proposal”). Contract terms shall be in accordance with Bid Attachment "A” / KONE Inc. General Terms and Conditions and Bid
Attachment “B" / Site Safety Requirements / Work by Others, which are incorporated by reference. The pricing included in this
Proposal is submitted with the understanding that all documents referenced and incorporated will be signed without
modification. In the event of conflicts or inconsistencies between this Proposal and any other contract document, this Proposal
shall supersede and prevail. This Proposal is valid for 30 days.

Please know that we are available to assist you in coordinating the work by others as further described in our “Bid Attachment
B*. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me directly

We look forward to hearing from you and working together on this project

wwiw kone us Glendale Elemenlary 2(20)

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
_26-




KONE internal

Yours sincerely,

Jason Speicher
Senior Sales Executive - Modernization

Kone Inc

www kone us Glendale Elemeantary 3(20)

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-27-




APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

LEA: Anne Arundel County PSC No. 02.107.24 SPECF
Project Name: Oak Hill ES Bid Opening: 6/28/2022
Project Type: Systemic Renovation

Scope of Work: Main Distribution Center Replacement (Design)
Basis for Award of Contract: Proposal
Basis of Funding: 50% of eligible proposal up to maximum state approved allocation.

Local Funds: $32,912
State Funds: $16,575
Total Contract: $49,487

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Transfer State Funds: Account No. Amount
Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0
Decrease Contingency Amount: $0
Increase Project Amount: $0
Contract# Contractor Total Contract
1 Johnson Mirmiran & Thompson Inc. $49,487
$49,487

Notes: (1) Engineering and design services for the replacement of the existing main switchboard
and branch circuit boards.
(2) Prevailing wage rates do not apply to contract.

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
.28-



ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ARCHITECTUAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

ARCHITEC I UAL AN e e ———==

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

PROJECT TITLE: Oak Hill ES Main Distribution Center and MCC/Electrical Panels

RFP NUMBER: 18CN-043-088

SCHEDULE

Notice-to-Proceed (NTP)

50% Submission

On-Board Review

95% Submission

On-Board Review

Final Documents (4 to 6 weeks to Bid Opening)
Bids Due

Construction Starts

Substantial Completion

FEE
Firm fixed fee for this task

FEE BREAKDOWN

Phase

Design Phase

Bid Phase

Construction Administration Phase

Subconsultant Firm(s)
1. SP Arch Inc.

Total

PROJECT BUDGET

DATE

Immediately After Board Approval

60 Days ARO
70 Days ARO
100 Days ARO
110 Days ARO
158 Days ARO
30 days After Final Documents

Immediately After Supervisor of
Purchasing Signs Contract and NTP

505 ARO

$49,487.58

Fee

$37.404.73
$ 1,624.69
$10,458.16

MDOT Cert. No. % of Utilization
06-002 3.6%

3.6%

AACPS Construction cost estimate for this project is $600,000.00.

INSTRUCTION NOTE: In space(s) that do not apply to the proposal, place “N/A™,
In the SCHEDULE section, you shall use calendar days starting with NTP.

ARO: After Receipt of Order

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023

-29-

1 2/08/06




APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

LEA: Anne Arundel County PSC No. 02.107.24 SPECF
Project Name: Oak Hill ES Bid Opening: 9/06/2023
Project Type: Systemic Renovation

Scope of Work: Main Distribution Center Replacement (2 of 2)
Basis for Award of Contract: Base bid + Alt.1
Basis of Funding: 50% + Alt.1 of eligible proposal up to maximum state approved allocation.

Local Funds: $270,425
State Funds: $270,425
Total Contract: $540,850

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Transfer State Funds: Account No. Amount
Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0
Decrease Contingency Amount: $0
Increase Project Amount: $0
Contract# Contractor Total Contract
1 Grounded Electrical Construction, LLC $540,850
$540,850

Notes: (1) Replacement of the existing main switchboard and branch circuit boards.
(2) Prevailing wage rates apply to contract.

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-30-



23CN-151-003

Main Distribution Center Replacement
at Oak Hill Elementary School

Grounded Electrical MGM Electrical
CONTRACTOR Key Systems, Inc. Construction, LLC Systems, Inc.
BASE BID $609,705 $493,310 $628,000
ALTERNATE #1 $58,160 $47,540 $60,000
TOTAL $667,865 $540,850 $688,000

Bold Indicates Awardee

Alternate 1: Replace all low-voltage transformers in the school in kind.

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-31-




APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

LEA: Anne Arundel County PSC No. 02.117.24 SPECF
Project Name: Central ES Bid Opening: 9/06/2023
Project Type: Systemic Renovation

Scope of Work: Electrical Panelboards Replacement
Basis for Award of Contract: Base bid + Alt.1
Basis of Funding: 50% of eligible base bid + Alt.1 up to maximum state approved allocation.

Local Funds: $389,820
State Funds: $287,000
Total Contract: $676,820

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Transfer State Funds: Account No. Amount
Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0
Decrease Contingency Amount: $0
Increase Project Amount: $0
Contract# Contractor Total Contract
1 Grounded Electrical Construction, LLC $676,820
$676,820

Notes: (1) Distribution center, panelboards replacement, and all low-voltage transformers.
(2) Prevailing wage rates apply to contract.

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-32-



Distribution Center & Panelboards Replacement
at Central Elementary School

23CN-151-010

Grounded Electrical
CONTRACTOR Construction, LLC MGM Electrical Systems, Inc.
BASE BID $635,670 $780,000
ALTERNATE #1 $41,150 $44,000
TOTAL $676,820 $824,000

Bold Indicates Awardee

Alternate 1: Replace all low-voltage transformers in the school in kind.

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-33-




APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

LEA: Baltimore County PSC No. 03.032.22 HSFF
Project Name: Randallstown HS Bid Opening: 11/02/2023
Project Type: Systemic Renovation

Scope of Work: Roof Replacement

Basis for Award of Contract: Base bid
Basis of Funding: 57% of eligible base bid up to maximum state approved allocation.

Local Funds: $4,846,358
State Funds: $2,835,750

Total Contract: $7.682,108

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Transfer State Funds: Account No. Amount
Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0
Decrease Contingency Amount: $0
Increase Project Amount: $0
Contract# Contractor Total Contract
1 Weatherproof Technologies, Inc. $7,682,108
$7,682,108

Notes: (1) Replace 1996 roof.
(2) Prevailing wage rates do apply to contract.

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Meeting 12/14/2023
-34-



Date 11/2/2023

Project Name Randallstown HS Roof Replacement

PSC No. 03.032.21/22 HSFF
Bid No. CWA-120-22-012
BASE BID COST $ 7,682,108.00
ALT #
$ .
$ e
TOTAL BID CO